No. K-15016/10/2016-SC-I Government of India Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 5th March, 2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:

Nomination of Shri R. D. Talukdar, Under Secretary (UT-I) as Director on the Board of Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) of Aizwal Smart City vice Ms. Anupam Nanda, Deputy Director.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Order No. K-15016/10/2016-SC-I dated 19th July 2017 (copy enclosed) nominating therewith officers of MoHUA on the Board of SPVs of 30 Round 3 cities and to convey that due to superannuation of Ms. Anupam Nanda, Deputy Director, Shri R. D. Talukdar, Under Secretary (UT-I), MoHUA will now be the MoHUA Nominee Director on the Board of Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) of Aizwal Smart City with immediate effect till further orders.

- 2. The officer will perform his role as set out in the Companies Law. An illustrative list of activities is attached. Additionally, the nominated officer will coordinate with the Municipal Commissioner/ CEO regarding HR placement, establishment of PMCs, preparation of DPRs/ RfPs and the start of implementation of the projects. The officer will submit a monthly report about the progress made by the city to the Smart City Division.
- 3. This issues with the approval of Secretary (HUA).

Encl:- As above

(Sanjay Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Phone: - 23062908/23062742

To

Shri R. D. Talukdar, Under Secretary (UT-I), MoHUA

Copy to: Principal Secretary (UD) / Municipal Commissioner/ CEO in r/o Aizwal Smart City.

Copy for information to:

- 1) AS (UA), MoHUA, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2) PSO to Secretary (HUA)